[bookmark: _Hlk71550043]                                                    
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, August 23, 2023, 2:30 PM
[bookmark: _Hlk71550022]City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Avenue

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett; Councilmembers Chris Johnson, Steve Boss (joined at 3:30 p.m.), Kara Anastasio, Leslee Goldstein, Marty Hulsebos (In person and by Zoom)
Absent: None.
Present in Addition: Kent Boyum, Kathy Petersen

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Mayor Rogers Badgett called the meeting to order.

1. Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken. 
2. [bookmark: _Hlk135591190]Public Comments—Residents Janice Haynes and Michael Olmstead expressed concerns about the location of the City Hall solar panels installation.
3. [bookmark: _Hlk144808475][bookmark: _Hlk138669270][bookmark: _Hlk96169149]Minutes—Hulsebos moved, Anastasio seconded, to approve minutes from a meeting held on July 19, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
4. Receipts and Claims—Anastasio moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve the report; Ayes: Johnson, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. 
5. [bookmark: _Hlk144808548]Treasurer’s Report—Postponed.
6. [bookmark: _Hlk144808682][bookmark: _Hlk144820438]Consider Approval of Subdivision Request for 1938 185th Street—Johnson moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve the subdivision request for 1938 185th Street; Ayes: Johnson, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
7. Consider Approval of Funds to Engage Dorsey Whitney Concerning TIF—Postponed.
8. Consider Approval of New Computer for City Clerk—Johnson moved, Anastasio seconded to approve a new computer for the City Clerk; Ayes: Johnson, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
9. Consider Postponing Solar Installation at City Hall—Council discussed, and no vote was taken.
10. Discuss Use of ARPA Funds for Filters for City Hall Solar Installation—No discussion was held. 
11. Discuss Council Working Group for Solar Project—Ms. Goldstein requested the Council form a working group for the solar project and the Council discussed holding a Special Council Meeting on the solar panels installation.
12. Discuss Super Radiance Club Proposal—Ms. Petersen gave an update on Super Radiance Club’s use of City Hall program rooms. 
13. Committee Reports—None. 
14. [bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Mayor and Council Comments—None. 

Mayor Rogers Badgett adjourned the meeting.

Rogers Badgett, Mayor

Loraine Przybylski, City Clerk
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Maharishi Vedic City

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

July 20, 2023 - August 23, 2023

Receipts

Total, General Fund 5,690.31                                                   

Total, Special Revenue Funds 2,648.52                                                   

Total, Business Funds 19,167.60                                                 

Total Receipts 27,506.43                                                 

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Coop Electricity, City Hall/Community Center 1,567.14

Steve Boss Reimbursement 10.59

Clear Live Long distance 22.57

Connelly, Inc. Trash & recycling pickup 120.00

Deluxe Business Systems Check Endorsement Stamps 147.96

Google Apps Email 24.00

Iowa Division of Labor-Elevator Safety Exam and Permit 175.00

Jorge Lawn and Landscaping City Hall Grounds Maintenance 1,675.00

Kone Elevator Maintenance 623.76

LISCO Internet & telephone 179.49

Ottumwa Courier Publishing 139.43

VISA-0148 Office Supplies/Subscriptions 66.51

Total, General Fund 4,751.45

Special Revenue Funds

Access Energy Coop Street Lights 20.10

Alliant Energy Street lights 60.83

EQR, LLC Mowing 525.00

Jorge Lawn and Landscaping Mowing  400.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds 1,005.93

Business Funds

Access Energy Coop Electricity, Sewer 2,921.81

Alliant Energy Electricity, Sewer 176.67

Ion Environmental Solutions Sewer Maintenance 4,156.08

Ion Environmental Solutions Water Maintenance 567.32

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Readings 75.00

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Water 187.21

Total, Business Funds 8,084.09

Payroll Withholding

Iowa Workforce Dev. Unemployment 10.59

Iowa Withholding Withholding 299.10

IPERS Retirement Fund 389.34

United States Treasury Withholding 451.70

Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes 1,150.73

Total, Claims 14,992.20
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		July 20, 2023 - August 23, 2023



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Local Options Sales Tax		2,162.07

						Rent		3,270.50

						Electric Charging		85.50

						Trash & Recycling		144.00

						Interest Income - Operating Fund		28.24

				Total, General Fund				5,690.31



				Special Revenue Funds

						Road Use Tax		2,648.52

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				2,648.52



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		18,898.89

						Water Payments		268.71

				Total, Business Funds				19,167.60



		Total Receipts						27,506.43



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, City Hall/Community Center		1,567.14

						Steve Boss		Reimbursement		10.59

						Clear Live		Long distance		22.57

						Connelly, Inc.		Trash & recycling pickup		120.00

						Deluxe Business Systems		Check Endorsement Stamps		147.96

						Google Apps		Email		24.00

						Iowa Division of Labor-Elevator Safety		Exam and Permit		175.00

						Jorge Lawn and Landscaping		City Hall Grounds Maintenance		1,675.00

						Kone Elevator		Maintenance		623.76

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		179.49

						Ottumwa Courier		Publishing		139.43

						VISA-0148		Office Supplies/Subscriptions		66.51

				Total, General Fund						4,751.45



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Street Lights		20.10

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		60.83

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		525.00

						Jorge Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing 		400.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						1,005.93



				Business Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, Sewer		2,921.81

						Alliant Energy		Electricity, Sewer		176.67

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,156.08

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		567.32

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		187.21

				Total, Business Funds						8,084.09



				Payroll and Payroll Taxes

						Petersen, Kathryn		Payroll		894.38

						Przybylski, Loraine		Payroll		1,158.31

						Iowa Workforce Dev.		Unemployment		10.59

						Iowa Withholding		Withholding		299.10

						IPERS		Retirement Fund		389.34

						United States Treasury		Withholding		451.70

				Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes						3,203.42



		Total, Claims								17,044.89
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		July 20, 2023 - August 23, 2023



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Local Options Sales Tax		2,162.07

						Rent		3,270.50

						Electric Charging		85.50

						Trash & Recycling		144.00

						Interest Income - Operating Fund		28.24

				Total, General Fund				5,690.31



				Special Revenue Funds

						Road Use Tax		2,648.52

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				2,648.52



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		18,898.89

						Water Payments		268.71

				Total, Business Funds				19,167.60



		Total Receipts						27,506.43



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, City Hall/Community Center		1,567.14

						Steve Boss		Reimbursement		10.59

						Clear Live		Long distance		22.57

						Connelly, Inc.		Trash & recycling pickup		120.00

						Deluxe Business Systems		Check Endorsement Stamps		147.96

						Google Apps		Email		24.00

						Iowa Division of Labor-Elevator Safety		Exam and Permit		175.00

						Jorge Lawn and Landscaping		City Hall Grounds Maintenance		1,675.00

						Kone Elevator		Maintenance		623.76

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		179.49

						Ottumwa Courier		Publishing		139.43

						VISA-0148		Office Supplies/Subscriptions		66.51

				Total, General Fund						4,751.45



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Street Lights		20.10

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		60.83

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		525.00

						Jorge Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing 		400.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						1,005.93



				Business Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, Sewer		2,921.81

						Alliant Energy		Electricity, Sewer		176.67

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,156.08

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		567.32

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		187.21

				Total, Business Funds						8,084.09



				Payroll Withholding

						Iowa Workforce Dev.		Unemployment		10.59

						Iowa Withholding		Withholding		299.10

						IPERS		Retirement Fund		389.34

						United States Treasury		Withholding		451.70

				Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes						1,150.73



		Total, Claims								14,992.20





Export

		Maharishi Vedic City																		1:46 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		08/23/2023

		July 20 through August 23, 2023																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance						Sewer		Water		Trash		Rent		Electricity		RUT		LOST

				MidWest One - Operating

								Deposit		07/20/2023						S		290.00		290.00						290.00

								Deposit		07/24/2023						S-1,157.84  W-103.35  T-36		1,297.19		1,587.19						1,157.84		103.35		36

								Deposit		07/24/2023						G-Rent		950.00		2,537.19												950

								Deposit		07/31/2023						S		5,999.58		8,536.77						5,999.58

								Deposit		07/31/2023						S		101.50		8,638.27						101.50

								Deposit		08/18/2023						S-5,587.32  W-82.68  T-54		5,724.00		14,362.27						5,587.32		82.68		54

								Check		08/18/2023		Rent				Transfer from fund to fund for rent of City Hall		0.00		14,362.27

								Deposit		08/22/2023						G- Rent-1,745.5 Elec-85.50		1,831.00		16,193.27												1745.5		85.5

								Deposit		08/22/2023						S		4,473.85		20,667.12						4,473.85

								Deposit		08/10/2023						G-Rent		575.00		21,242.12												575.00

								Deposit		08/10/2023						S-  W-  T-		1,425.48		22,667.60						1,288.80		82.68		54

								Deposit		08/15/2023						R-RUT		2,648.52		25,316.12																2,648.52

								Deposit		07/27/2023						G-LOST		2,162.07		27,478.19																		2,162.07

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4226		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G -1567.14  S-1591.60 (July and August Bill)		-3,158.74		24,319.45						18,898.89		268.71		144.00		3,270.50		85.50		2,648.52		2,162.07

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4227		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R-20.10 S-1330.21 (July and August Bill)		-1,350.32		22,969.13

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4228		Alliant Energy		R60.83 S-176.67 (July and Aug Bills)		-237.50		22,731.63

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4239		Clear Live		GF Long distance		-22.57		22,709.06

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4229		Connelly, Inc.		Gen Trash & recycling pickup		-120.00		22,589.06

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		ACH		Deluxe Business Systems		G-Endorsement Stamps		-147.96		22,441.10

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4230		EQR, LLC		R mowing		-525.00		21,916.10

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		ACH		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		21,892.10

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4231		Ion Environmental Solutions		W-567.32 S-4156.08		-4,723.40		17,168.70

								Sales Tax Payment		08/21/2023		Adjust		Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance				0.00		17,168.70

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4232		Iowa Division of Labor-Elevator Safety		G Elevator exam, permit		-175.00		16,993.70

								Liability Check		07/28/2023		ACH		Iowa Workforce Development		SUI Q2 2023		-10.59		16,983.11

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4233		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		G-1,675  R-400		-2,075.00		14,908.11

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4234		Kone Elevator		G Elevator maintenance		-623.76		14,284.35

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4235		LISCO		GF- Internet & telephone		-179.49		14,104.86

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4236		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-139.43		13,965.43

								Paycheck		08/01/2023		4224		Petersen, Kathryn A				-894.38		13,071.05

								Paycheck		08/01/2023		4225		Przybylski, Loraine J				-1,158.31		11,912.74

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4240		Steve Boss		G-10.59		-10.59		11,902.15

								Liability Check		07/28/2023		ACH		Treasurer, State of Iowa (withholding)		State Withholding Q2 2023		-299.10		11,603.05

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/23/2023		4237		VISA-0148		GF misc		-66.51		11,536.54

				Total MidWest One - Operating														11,536.54		11,536.54

		TOTAL																11,536.54		11,536.54
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